

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.9

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 10562/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-02-2019 in RSA No. 857/1988 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

JIYA LAL (DEAD) THR LRS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJ KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.55102/2019-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.55101/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.55103/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date : 12-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Malik, Adv.
Mr. Harikesh Singh, Adv.
Ms. Beena, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Siddharth Mittal, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Garg Narwana, Adv.
Mr. Robin Khokhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for substitution of deceased petitioners is allowed after condoning the delay in filing the substitution application.

Permission to file special leave petitions is granted.

Issue notice.

Mr. Robin Khokhar, learned counsel, waives notice for respondent No.1.

Counter affidavit be filed within two weeks from today.

List the matters on 29th April, 2019.

Counsel for respondent No.1 submits that the respondent will not precipitate the matter and not insist for taking over the possession of the suit property from the petitioners till the next date of hearing.

(NEETU KHAJURIA)
COURT MASTER

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER